G

ro
up

’s
 o

th
er

 r
ec

ei
va

b
le

s
in

 f
o

re
ig

n
cu

rr
en

cy
 w

it
h

a
 m

o
n

et
a

ry
 f

in
a

n
ci

a
l a

ss
et

 n
a

tu
re

.
(*

*)
 C

o
ns

is
ts

 o
f

fo
re

ig
n

cu
rr

en
cy

 d
er

iv
a

ti
ve

 in
st

ru
m

en
ts

 t
h

a
t

a
re

 n
o

t
su

b
je

ct
 t

o
 h

ed
g

e
a

cc
o

un
ti

ng
.

(*

)  U
S

D
 e

q
ui

va
le

nt
s

a
re

 g
iv

en
.

ÇALIK ENERJI SANAYI VE TICARET ANONIM ŞIRKETI
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF UNITED STATES DOLLAR (“USD”) UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.)

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

16
7

28 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the TL against the other currencies below would have increased/ (decreased) the
comprehensive income and profit/loss (excluding the tax effect) as of 31 December 2018 and 2017 as follows:

31 December 2018 Profit / (Loss) Equity
Strengthening

 of TL
Weakening

 of TL
Strengthening

 of TL
Weakening

of TL
Increase/(decrease) 10% of USD parity
1-USD net asset / liability 3.294 (3.294) 3.294 (3.294)
2-Hedged portion of USD amounts(-) -- -- -- --
3-Net effect of USD (1+2) 3.294 (3.294) 3.294 (3.294)
Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity
4-EUR net asset / liability (1.085) 1.085 (1.085) 1.085
5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts(-) -- -- -- --
6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) (1.085) 1.085 (1.085) 1.085
Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity
4-TL net asset / liability (9.107) 9.107 (9.107) 9.107
5-Hedged portion of TL amounts(-) -- -- -- --
6-Net effect of TL (4+5) (9.107) 9.107 (9.107) 9.107
Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities
7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability (288) 288 (288) 288
8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency
amounts(-) -- -- -- --
9-Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) (288) 288 (288) 288

TOTAL (3+6+9) (7.187) 7.187 (7.187) 7.187

ÇALIK ENERJI SANAYI VE TICARET ANONIM ŞIRKETI
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF UNITED STATES DOLLAR (“USD”) UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.)

Ç
A

L
IK

 E
N

E
R

J
İ A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
18

16
8

28 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

31 December 2017 Profit / (Loss) Equity
Strengthening

of TL
Weakening

of TL
Strengthening

of TL
Weakening

of TL
Increase/(decrease) 10% of USD parity
1-USD net asset / liability (3.504) 3.504 (3.504) 3.504
2-Hedged portion of USD amounts(-) -- -- -- --
3-Net effect of USD (1+2) (3.504) 3.504 (3.504) 3.504
Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity
4-EUR net asset / liability (4.986) 4.986 (4.986) 4.986
5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts(-) -- -- -- --
6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) (4.986) 4.986 (4.986) 4.986
Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities
7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability (6) 6 (6) 6
8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency
amounts(-) -- -- -- --
9-Net effect of other foreign currencies (7+8) (6) 6 (6) 6
TOTAL (3+6+9) (8.496) 8.496 (8.496) 8.496

Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital include:

• to comply with the capital requirements required by the regulators of the financial markets where the Group
operates;

• to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns for
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and

• to provide an adequate return to shareholders.

The Group’s debt to equity ratio at the end of year was as follows:

2018 2017
Total current liabilities 480.256 793.442
Less: cash and cash equivalents (63.042) (72.182)
Less: deferred revenue (140.578) (402.988)